

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**FIRST APPEAL NO. 1081 OF 2024  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.1382 OF 2020**

Anand Chander Uppari & Anr. ...Appellants

Versus

M/s. Zorastrian Radih Society Through  
Its Trustees & Ors.

...Respondents.

**WITH  
FIRST APPEAL NO. 1079 OF 2024.  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1380 OF 2020  
WITH  
FIRST APPEAL NO. 1080 OF 2024  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1381 OF 2020**

\*\*\*\*

Mr. Ashutosh Kaushik a/w. Adv. Namrata Parmar, Adv. Laxmi Mishra i/b.  
M/s. Kaushik & Co., for the Appellants in all appeals.

Mr. Bhushan Deshmukh a/w. Mr. Samkit Shah i/b. Mulla & Mulla and  
Craigie Blunt & Caroe for the Respondent No. 1.

Adv. Nusrat Shah a/w. Adv. Kevin Gala, Adv. Archana Jha, Adv. Ema  
Almedia, Adv. Sayali Ramugade i/b. Adv. Kevin Gala for the Respondent Nos.  
7 and 9.

\*\*\*\*

**CORAM : M. M. SATHAYE, J.**

**DATED : 18<sup>th</sup> DECEMBER 2025**

**PC.:**

1. Pursuant to the last order dated 03/12/2025, Appeals were placed today for consideration as to whether any workable solution is possible. After hearing the learned Counsel for the parties, it appears that the Appeals will have to be finally heard.

2. Call for records and proceedings.
3. Stand over to 29/01/2026

**(M. M. SATHAYE, J.)**